the financial statements, risk reporting, key performance indicators and regulatory capital ratios.

Balance sheet presentation

Whilst not required by IFRS 9, Barclays has introduced changes to balance sheet presentation. These changes are introduced within this

transition note and will be used going forward. Please see “Balance sheet movement” on page 14 for further information.

   6

Impairment allowance reconciliations

Reconciliation from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 - financial assets under IFRS 9 subject to an increase in impairment allowance

The table below, reconciles the closing impairment allowances for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for loan

commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets as at 31

December 2017 and the opening impairment allowances determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

Reconciliation of impairment allowance and provisions Impairment

allowance under

IAS 39 or

provision under

IAS 37

Reclassification

impact

Additional IFRS 9

impairment

allowance

Impairment

allowance under

IFRS 9

 £m £m £m £m

Loans and advances at amortised cost  4,652 (52) 2,508 7,108

Available for sale investments / Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income 38 (38) 3 3

Total on-balance sheet 4,690 (90) 2,511 7,111

Provision for undrawn contractually committed facilities and guarantee

contracts 79 - 341 420

Total impairment and provision  4,769 (90) 2,852 7,531

 The introduction of IFRS 9 has increased the total impairment allowance held by Barclays by approximately £2.76bn, from £4.8bn as

at 31 December 2017 to £7.5bn as at 1 January 2018, as a result of earlier recognition of impairment allowances.

 The Reclassification impact is due to the reclassification of assets to Fair Value through the Income Statement treatment that do not

have an impairment allowance under IFRS 9.

   7

Reconciliation from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 – impairment allowance and provisions

The table below presents a reconciliation of the IAS 39 impairment allowances for incurred credit losses to IFRS 9 impairment allowances

[…]

A modified static approach for the IFRS 9 transitional capital regime was implemented by Regulation (EU) 2017/2395, with an effective

date of 1 January 2018 with the following key features:

 Transitional relief  for the “day 1” impact on adoption of IFRS 9 (static) and for the net changes between day 1 and the reporting date

(modified), subject to eligibility;

 Separate calculations for Standardised and IRB portfolios, reflecting the different ways the framework takes account of impairment;

and

 Tapering of the transitional benefit over a 5 year period as follows:

- 2018  95%

- 2019  85%

- 2020  70%

- 2021  50%

- 2022  25%

- Thereafter  0%

   13

Capital impact

The table below presents the impact of the transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 on the regulatory capital and leverage ratios with the

application of transitional provisions as per Article 473a of the Capital Requirements Regulation (CRR).

Capital ratios - impact of transition to IFRS 9

IAS 39

As at 31.12.17

Impact

Fully Loaded

Fully Loaded

IFRS 9

As at 01.01.18

Net impact after

Transitional relief

Transitional

IFRS 9

As at 01.01.18

CET1 capital ratios 13.3% (0.34%) 12.9% 0.04% 13.3%

Capital resources  £m £m £m £m £m

Shareholders' equity (excluding non-controlling interests)

per the balance sheet1

63,905 (2,217) 61,688 (1,005) 62,900

Excess of expected losses over impairment2 (1,239) 1,239 - 1,239 -

Other regulatory adjustments and deductions (21,101) - (21,101) - (21,101)

CET1 Capital 41,565 (978) 40,587 234 41,799

Additional tier 1 capital 8,811 - 8,811 - 8,811

Total tier 1 capital 50,376 (978) 49,398 234 50,610

Excess of impairment over expected losses2 - 70 70 3 3

Other tier 2 capital 14,270 - 14,270 - 14,270

Total tier 2 capital 14,270 70 14,340 3 14,273

Total capital 64,646 (908) 63,738 237 64,883

Risk Weighted Assets (RWAs)3 313,033 573 313,606 840 313,873

Leverage Ratios4

UK  Leverage ratio total exposure measure 984,710 (635) 984,075 577 985,287

CRR Leverage ratio total exposure measure 1,124,521 (635) 1,123,886 577 1,125,098

UK  Leverage tier 1 capital 50,376 (978) 49,398 234 50,610

CRR Leverage tier 1 capital 50,376 (978) 49,398 234 50,610

UK Leverage ratio 5.1% (0.10%) 5.0% 0.02% 5.1%

CRR Leverage ratio 4.5% (0.08%) 4.4% 0.02% 4.5%

The implementation of IFRS 9 results in a reduction in the fully loaded CET1 ratio of 34bps. With the application of CRR Article 473a

transitional provisions, the impact is an increase of 4bps as at 1 January 2018.

1Impact to Shareholders' equity

Total increase in impairment allowances as a result of IFRS 9, net of tax, decreases shareholders equity through retained earnings by

£2.2bn.

2Impact to excess of expected losses over impairment allowances deduction

For regulatory Internal Ratings Based (IRB) exposures, the calculation of capital takes account of the expected loss via a comparison with